

SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

NO. SCT-CIV-2021-0017

**SAVE CORAL BAY, INC.,
APPELLANT/PLAINTIFF**

V.

**ALBERT BRYAN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
AND
SUMMER'S END GROUP, LLC
APPELLEES/DEFENDANTS**

**ON APPEAL FROM
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS & ST. JOHN
ST-2020-CV-0298
APPELLEE SUMMER'S END GROUP, LLC'S BRIEF**

Boyd L. Sprehn, Esq.
Law Office of John H. Benham, P.C.
P.O. Box 11720
St. Thomas, VI 00801
9800 Buccaneer Mall, Bldg. 2, Suite 9
St. Thomas, U.S. Virgin Islands 00802
sprehn@benhamlawvi.com
O: 340-774-0673
C: 340-643-2660
Fax: 800-948-1947

August 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii-iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 4

 1. Whether The Superior Court’s Finding That The Legislature’s RatificationOf
 The Governor’s Modification Of The Permit Under 12 V.I.C. § 911(e) And (g)
 Rendered The Underlying Case Moot And Non-Justiciable Was Erroneous 4

 2. Whether The Governor Properly Exercised His Authority To Modify The
 Permit Under 12 V.I.C. § 911(g). 4

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES OR PROCEEDINGS..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....10

ARGUMENT11

 POINT I.....11

 The Superior Court Properly Found That The Governor’ Modification And
 The Legislature’s Ratification Of The Consolidated Permit Was Lawful, And
 The Legislature’s Ratification Of The Consolidated Permit Rendered
 Plaintiff’s Action MootAnd Non-Justiciable; Therefore, The Court’s Grant Of
 Defendants’ Motion To Dismiss Was Proper.....11

 POINT II..... 18

 The Superior Court Properly Found That The Governor’s Modification Of The
 Consolidated Permit Was Lawful 18

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....26

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....26

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 82 S.Ct. 691, 7 L.Ed.2d 663 (1962).....	26
<i>Bryan v. Fawkes</i> , 61 V.I. 201 (V.I. 2014).....	16, 22
<i>Goodwin v. US Federal Election Comm’n.</i> , 2012 WL 4009903.....	22
<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934).....	19
<i>Hodge v. McGovan</i> , 50 V.I. 296 (V.I. 2008).....	4
<i>Hoffer v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 405 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>In re Infant Sherman</i> , 49 V.I. 452 (2008).....	19
<i>In re Joseph</i> , 65 V.I. 217 (V.I. 2016).....	17
<i>Kendall v. Russell</i> , 572 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>People of the VI v. Baxter</i> , 49 V.I. 38, 393.....	19
<i>Smith v. Magras</i> , 124 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Sorenson v. Sec’y of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	19
<i>Springer v. Gov’t of the Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189, 48 S.Ct. 480, 72 L.Ed 845 (1928)	22-23
<i>St. Thomas-St. John Bd. Of Elections v. Daniel</i> , 49 V.I. 322 (2007).....	10
<i>Toussaint v. Stewart</i> , 67 V.I. 931 (2017).....	10

LAWS

V.I.C. Rev. Org. Act of 1954.....9
Act No. 8407.....9

STATUTES

4 V.I.C. § 32(a).....4
5 V.I.C §1421.....5
12 V.I.C. § 903(1)-(5),(7)-(10).....13, 22
12 V.I.C. § 911.....7,8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 24
12 V.I.C. § 913.....7
12 V.I.C. § 914.....14

TREATISES

Sutherland on Statutes and Statutory Construction § 69:4 (rev. 6th ed.
2003 and 2007 update).....19
